College’s outstanding debt.  Debt service on the Bonds is based on rates received on the Bonds
when priced on August 2, 2016.

The College’s outstanding debt is adjusted to exclude the Series Six-O Bonds and the Refunded
Series Seven-F Bonds.  The balance of the College’s outstanding debt consists of the
Unrefunded Series Seven-F Bonds, the Series Eight-G Bonds, and the Bonds.  See the Pro
Forma Debt Service table following these footnotes.

(b) Fiscal year 2015 net income available for debt service:

Change in unrestricted net assets from operating activities $  8,090,528

Plus:
  Depreciation, amortization and accretion 12,224,935
  Interest payments on funded debt 2,987,378

Less:
  Current land, building and equipment acquisitions funded
   through operations and capitalized   (7,830,176)

Net income available for debt service $15,472,665

(c) The amount available for debt service divided by maximum annual debt service.

(The Balance of This Page is Intentionally Left Blank)

I-15

Pro Forma Debt Service

Fiscal
Year

Current
Debt Service

Defease
Series Six-O

Refund
Series Seven-F Series Eight-N

Total Debt
Service

2017 $8,011,838  $(946,250) $(2,320,675) $   476,678 $5,221,591
2018 7,993,863  (941,775) (1,826,175) 875,531 6,101,444
2019 7,979,438  (941,175) (1,833,050) 875,531 6,080,744
2020 7,976,484  (942,950) (1,829,469) 875,531 6,079,597
2021 7,980,781  (943,225) (1,833,013) 1,239,981 6,444,525
2022 7,970,031  (940,475) (2,398,763) 1,243,656 5,874,450
2023 7,963,813  (941,100) (2,398,169) 1,246,881 5,871,425
2024 7,963,756  (941,825) (2,400,388) 1,252,481 5,874,025
2025 7,965,381  (942,738) (2,401,350) 1,250,381 5,871,675
2026 7,952,244  (937,188) (2,401,513) 1,257,481 5,871,025
2027 7,952,406  (940,063) (2,399,425) 1,258,681 5,871,600
2028 7,954,144  (946,025) (2,399,200) 1,263,981 5,872,900
2029 7,836,431  (818,000) (2,399,813) 1,253,144 5,871,763
2030 7,001,106  (2,401,038) 1,270,994 5,871,063
2031 7,000,706  (2,397,763) 1,272,991 5,875,934
2032 4,591,194  1,279,800 5,870,994
2033 4,597,097  1,276,200 5,873,297
2034 5,872,900 5,872,900
2035 5,871,000 5,871,000
2036 5,875,200 5,875,200

I-16

(This Page is Intentionally Left Blank)

APPENDIX II

II-1

PROPOSED FORM OF LEGAL OPINION

$22,845,000
MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

REVENUE BONDS, SERIES EIGHT-N
(ST. OLAF COLLEGE)

We have acted as bond counsel in connection with the issuance by the Minnesota Higher
Education Facilities Authority (the “Authority”) of its fully registered (initially book-entry)
Revenue Bonds, Series Eight-N (St. Olaf College), in the aggregate principal amount of